Company, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association and Article clause 6A of the Articles of
Association of the Company be and are hereby replaced accordingly, to read as follows;

By Order of the Board

Lahore
January 07, 2026

KHALID MAHMOOD
Company Secretary

The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 1,150,000,000 (Rupees One billion and one hundred fifty
million) divided into 100,000,000 (One hundred million) ordinary shares of Rs.10 (Rupees ten) each, and
15,000,000 (Fifteen million) preference shares of Rs.10 (Rupees ten) each, being with such preferential,
qualified or special rights, privileges, conditions or restrictions attaching thereto as provided under the
Companies Act, 2017. The company shall have the power to vary, modify or abrogate any such rights,
privileges or conditions in such manner as may be permitted by law.

V.

6A. The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs.1,150,000,000 (Rupees One billion and one hundred fifty
million) divided into 100,000,000 (One hundred million) ordinary shares of Rs.10 (Rupees ten) each, and
15,000,000 (Fifteen million) preference shares of Rs.10 (Rupees ten) each, being with such preferential,
qualified or special rights, privileges, conditions or restrictions attaching thereto as provided under the
Companies Act, 2017. The company shall have the power to vary, modify or abrogate any such rights,